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‘ ‘ “Dear valued customers,

Thank you for choosing Ariston Water Heater, a product designed and manufactured through several quality
controls in ltaly.

For over 50 years, Ariston Thermo team has been working hard to share our passion for comfort and energy
saving with milfions of families around the world. In addition to saving energy and optimizing comfort, the
elegance of Ariston design ensures that these products will suit any environment. As part of our goals for
leading the future, Ariston Water Heaters are always advancing in design and function. To ensure this, our
team has dedicated facilities and professional experts to supervise the testing of every single product in order
to guarantee stable functionality and reliability. Our latest electric water heater range represents our
continuous efforts in the pursuit of excellence by durability extension and safety enhancement for product
materials and components. Inspired by the latest italian design creativity, today Ariston Water Heater is
embedded with the finest eternal design.

Last but not Jeast, to ensure continuous product support and regular monitoring to streamfine performance,
the Group also offers a full technical maintenance service from pre-sale to after-sale. We encourage you to
contact our Hotline where you can speak to a trained representative and receive quick support from one of
Ariston’s many qualified technicians.

Again, we highly appreciate your support and hope that our product serves you well. We readily welcome your
feedback on how we can continue to serve you, please feel free to visit us online at www.ariston.com. , ,

Regards,

Ariston Thermo Team

‘ ‘ Quy khéch hang than mén,

Cam on quy khach hang da lira chon Méy nu6c néng Ariston - sén phdm duoc thiét ké va sén xuat theo cac
tiéu chuén chét iuong cia Y.

Trong hon 50 ndm qua, doi ngii nhan vién Ariston Thermo Juén nd luc khong ngimg dé chia sé niém dam mé
Vé tién nghi va tiét kiém nang luong véi hang triéu gia dinh trén kh3p thé gidi. Bén canh gidi phép tiét kiém
néng luong va tién nghi t6i wu, céc sén phdm clia Ariston con c6 thiét ké thanh lich, ddm béo phu hop stk dung
trong moi diéu kién. Mt trong nhiing muc tiéu hang dau cta ching toi la khéng ngimg cai tién May nudc
néng Ariston vé thiét ké 1an chirc nang. Pé thuc hién duoc muc tiéu nay, doi ngii Ariston da dau tw trang thiét
bi hién dai va doi ngii chuyén gia dé giam sét cong doan kiém tra timg san phdm nhdm dam béo dé bén va
chét luong 6n dinh. Dong sén phédm may nuéc néng dung dign méi nhét cia chiing t6i ia minh chimg cho né
lue khéng ngtmg vuon t6i s hoan hdo qua viéc tang cudong do bén va sw an toan clia tu’ng vat liéu va finh
kién trong san pham Lay cdm hung tir thiét ké sang tao méi nhét mang phong céch Y, May nuéc néng
Ariston ngay nay gén lién véi nhing thiét ké tinh té nhét.

Nh&m khéng ngimg cung cap hé tro ki thuét va kiém tra déu dén hoat déng cia sén pham, T4p doan Ariston
Thermo cung cép quy trinh bdo dubng ky thuét hoan chinh tir dich vu khach hang cho dén dich vu hau mai.
Goi dén duong day néng ctia chiing t6i, quy khéch hang cé thé tro chuyén véi céc nhén vién tu vén duoc dao
tao bai ban va nhan duoc sw hé tro nhanh chong tir céc ky thuét vién Ariston.

MGt Jan nira, ching t6i danh gia cao sw Gng hé clia quy khéch hang va hy vong quy khach hang sé Juén hai
fong véi san phém. Chuing téi mong mudn nhan duoc moi phén héi clia quy khach dé khéng ngtmg cai thién
san pham va dich vu tai trang web www.ariston.com. , ,

Tran Trong

Doi ngd Ariston Thermo




Descrizione dello scaldacqua (ig.5)

1) Tappo scarico

2) Calottina

3) Tubo entrata acqua
4) Tubo uscita acqua
5) Lampada spia

Caratteristiche tecniche

Per le caratteristiche tecniche fate riferimento ai dati di targa.

~
Numero di serie

(
Modello @ A R I STO N Protezione caldaia

Pressione massima K

diesercizo —f— —] Capacita
Made by Ariston Thermo Group l

Frequenza direte
Potenza assorbita QX 1 C€ ,R 9
L Marchidi omologazione

OUACERT
:'

Tensione di Grado di protezione
alimentazione
PESOTEORICO 20

kg 12

Questo apparecchio & conforme alle prescrizioni della direttiva EMC
89/336/CEE relativa alla compatibilita elettromagnetica.

Avvertenze generali

Le norme nazionali possono prevedere restrizioni per l'installazione nelle

stanze da bagno.

L'installazione ¢ a carico dell'acquirente. La Ditta costruttrice non risponde

dei danni causati da errata installazione e per mancato rispetto delle

istruzioni contenute in questo libretto; in particolare:

1) Il collegamento elettrico sia conforme a quanto specificato nel relativo
paragrafo.

2) La valvola di sicurezza fornita unitamente all'apparecchio, non sia né
manomessa, né sostituita.

3) L'installazione sia effettuata da personale qualificato.

4) Questo apparecchio non & previsto per essere utilizzato da persone
(compresi i bambini) con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali, o da persone
prive di esperienza o di conoscenza, a meno che esse non siano
controllate ed istruite relativamente all'uso dell'apparecchio da persone
responsabili per la loro sicurezza. | bambini devono essere controllati
da persone responsabili per la loro sicurezza che si assicurino che essi
non giochino con I'apparecchio.
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Norme di installazione

Collegamento
idraulico

Collegamento
a “scarico
libero”

Collegamento
elettrico

L'apparecchio va installato quanto piu vicino ai punti di utilizzazione per limitare
le dispersioni di calore lungo le tubazioni.

Per rendere piu agevoli le varie manutenzioni, prevedere uno spazio di 50 cm. per
accedere alle parti elettriche.

| ganci di attacco a muro debbono essere tali da sostenere un peso triplo di quello
dello scaldacqua pieno d'acqua. Si consigliano ganci con diametro di 10 mm.
Utilizzare le viti in dotazione solo per muri in cemento o mattoni pieni.
L'utilizzatore deve usare altri tipi di viti idonei alla struttura del muro stesso.

Collegare l'ingresso e l'uscita dello scaldacqua con tubi o raccordi resistenti,
oltre che alla pressione di esercizio, alla temperatura dell'acqua calda che
normalmente puo raggiungere e anche superare gli 80° C. Sono pertanto
sconsigliati i materiali che non resistono a tali temperature.

Avvitare al tubo di ingresso acqua dell'apparecchio, contraddistinto dal collarino
di colore blu, un raccordo a “T". Su tale raccordo avvitare, da una parte un
rubinetto per lo svuotamento dello scaldabagno (B fig. 1) manovrabile solo con
I'uso di un utensile, dall'altro la valvola di sicurezza ( A fig. 1) fornita in dotazione.
Collegare quest'ultima tramite flessibile, al tubo dell’acqua fredda di rete.
Prevedere inoltre, in caso di apertura del rubinetto di svuotamente un tubo di
scarico acqua applicato all'uscita C fig. 1.

Nell'avvitare la valvola di sicurezza non forzarla a fine corsa e non manomettere
la stessa.

La valvola di sicurezza ha un valore di taratura riportato in targhetta caratteristica*.
Un leggero gocciolamento & normale nella fase di riscaldamento; per questo
motivo si consiglia di collegare tale scarico, lasciato comunque sempre aperto
all'atmosfera, con un tubo di drenaggio installato in pendenza continua verso
il basso ed in luogo privo di condensa. Nel caso esistesse una pressione di rete
vicina ai valori di taratura della valvola, & necessario applicare un riduttore di
pressione il pitl lontano possibile dall'apparecchio.

Nell'eventualita che si decida per I'installazione dei gruppi miscelatori (rubinetteria
o doccia), provvedere a spurgare le tubazioni da eventuali impurita che potrebbero
danneggiarli.

Per questo tipo di installazione & necessario utilizzare appositi gruppi
rubinetteria ed effettuare il collegamento come indicato nello schemain fig.
1A.Con tale soluzione lo scaldacqua puo funzionare a qualsiasi pressione

di rete e sul tubo di uscita, che ha la funzione di sfiato, non deve essere
collegato nessun tipo di rubinetto.

Il cavo di alimentazione (tipo HO5 V V-F 3x1,5 diametro 8,5 mm) deve essere
introdotto nell'apposito foro F fig. 3 situato nella parte posteriore dell apparecchio
e fatto scorrere fino a fargli raggiungere I'alloggiamento V fig. 4.

Il collegamento elettrico va effettuato direttamente ai morsetti A fig. 4.

Per I'esclusione dell'apparecchio dalla rete deve essere utilizzato un interruttore
bipolare rispondente alle vigenti norme CEI-EN (apertura contatti di almeno
3 mm., meglio se provvisto di fusibili). La messa a terra dell'apparecchio é
obbligatoria e if cavo di terra (che deve essere di colore giallo-verde e piu
lungo di quelli delle fasi) va fissato al morsetto contrassegnato dal simbolo

Prima della messa in funzione controllare che la tensione di rete sia conforme
al valore di targa dell'apparecchio.

Notare in fig. 2 lo schema elettrico dell'apparecchio.

Se l'apparecchio non e fornito di cavo di alimentazione, si deve fare il
collegamento alla rete fissa, 0 con un tubo rigido o cavo per posa fissa.
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Messa Prima di dare tensione effettuare il riempimento della caldaia con l'acqua

in funzione di rete.Tale riempimento si effettua aprendo il rubinetto centrale dell'impianto

e collaudo domestico e quello dell'acqua calda fino alla fuoriuscita di tutta I'aria dalla
caldaia.

Verificare visivamente l'esistenza di eventuali perdite di acqua anche dalla
flangia, eventualmente serrare con moderazione.

Dare tensione agendo sull'interruttore. Per i modelli sprovvisti d'interruttore,
dare tensione ruotando la manopola di regolazione in senso orario.

R . Per i modelli non muniti di manopola, le regolazione della temperatura pud essere
egolazione - - , -
della effettuata rimuovendo la calottina laterale e agendo sull'albero del termostato di
tempertura regolazione (T1 fig. 4), ruotando in sesno orario per aumentare la temperatura o in
di esercizio senso antiorario per diminuirla.

NOTA: Scollegare sempre I'alimentazione prima di accedere alle parti elettriche.

Norme di manutenzione

Tutti gli interventi e le operazioni di manutenzione debbono essere effettuati
da personale qualificato.

Prima di chiedere comunque l'intervento dell'Assistenza Tecnica per un
sospetto guasto, verificare che il mancato funzionamento non dipenda da
altre cause quali, ad esempio, temporanea mancanza di acqua o di energia

elettrica.
Eventuali Disinserire I'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica.
sostituzione Rimuovendo la calottina si pud intervenire sulle parti elettriche.
di particolari Per intervenire sul termostato di funzionamento (rif. T1 fig.4), occorre sfilare

il bulbo dalla guaina (rif. G fig.4) della resistenza, rimuovere i cavi ad esso
collegati e rimuoverlo dal supporto (rif. S fig.4).Per intervenire sul termostato
di sicurezza (rif.T2 fig.4), rimuovere i cavi ad esso collegati e svitare i dadi

di fissaggio (rif. D fig. 4) alla flangia della resistenza. Per intervenire sulla
resistenza bisogna prima svuotare I'apparecchio chiudendo il rubinetto
centrale, facendo uscire I'acqua dall'interno dello stesso attraverso il tappo
(rif. 1 fig.5, situato nella parte inferiore dell'apparecchio, alla destra del tubo
diingresso) dopo aver aperto il rubinetto dell'acqua calda. Svitare i 5 bulloni
(rif. B fig.4) e togliere la resistenza (rif. F fig.4). Durante la fase di rimontaggio,
fare attenzione affinché le posizioni della guarnizione, della resistenza e dei
termostati siano quelle originali. Dopo ogni rimozione & consigliabile la
sostituzione della guarnizione della resistenza.

Manutenzioni  Per ottenere il buon rendimento dell’apparecchio & opportuno procedere
periodiche alla disincrostazione della resistenza ogni due anni circa.
L'operazione, se non si vogliono adoperare acidi adatti allo scopo, puo
essere effettuata sbriciolando la crosta di calcare facendo attenzione a non
danneggiare la corazza della resistenza.
L'anodo di magnesio deve essere sostituito ogni due anni.
Per la sostituzione svitare il tappo (rif.1 fig. 5) situato nella parte inferiore
dell'apparecchio, alla destra del tubo di ingresso. Dopo ogni rimozione &
consigliabile la sostituzione della guarnizione del tappo.

Riattivazione In caso di surriscaldamento anormale dell'acqua, un interruttore termico di
sicurezza sicurezza, conforme alle norme CEI-EN, interrompe il circuito elettrico su
bipolare ambedue le fasi di alimentazione alla resistenza; in tal caso chiedere

I'intervento dell’Assistenza Tecnica.
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Valvola
di sicurezza

Notizie utili

Nei modelli provvisti di valvola di sicurezza con leva, si consiglia di sollevarla
periodicamente (ogni mese) per verificare il corretto funzionamento della
valvola. Qualora fosse necessario sostituire la valvola &€ importante verificare
che lo scaldacqua sia stato spento abbastanza a lungo da avere fatto
raffreddare I'acqua al suo interno. Far fluire I'acqua attraverso il tappo (rif.
1 fig. 5) situato nella parte inferiore dell’apparecchio, alla destra del tubo di
ingresso. La valvola pud essere rimossa e rimontata con una chiave inglese.
IN OGNI CASO NON TENTARE DI RIPARARE LAPPARECCHIO, MA
RIVOLGERSI SEMPRE A PERSONALE QUALIFICATO.

Se dai rubinetti di utilizzo non esce acqua calda controllare che gli allacci
idrico ed elettrico siano come specificato nei relativi paragrafi, o controllare
sul termostato, dopo averlo smontato, la continuita delle fasi tra i morsetti
ed i relativi faston. In caso negativo & presumibile che sia intervenuta la
sicurezza bipolare (v. paragrafo manutenzioni periodiche).

Nel caso in cui l'apparecchio riscaldi acqua, ma non si accende la lampada
spia rossa, € possibile che il guasto sia limitato soltanto a quest'ultimo
particolare.

Per un buon funzionamento del sistema di protezione galvanico dello
scaldacqua, la durezza permanente dell'acqua non deve essere inferiore
a 12°fr.Durante il normale funzionamento dell'apparecchio le connessioni
idrauliche possono diventare calde.

Norme d'uso (utente)

Accensione

L'accensione dello scaldacqua si effettua agendo sull'interruttore bipolare.
Per i modelli sprovvisti d'interruttore, dare tensione ruotando la manopola
di regolazione in senso orario. La lampada spia rossa rimane accesa
durante la fase di riscaldamento.

Per i modelli non muniti di manopola, le regolazione della temperatura pud
essere effettuata rimuovendo la calottina laterale e agendo sull'albero del
termostato di regolazione (T1 fig. 4), ruotando in sesno orario per aumentare
la temperatura o in senso antiorario per diminuirla.

NOTA:
Scollegare sempre l'alimentazione prima di accedere alle parti elettriche.



Description of water heater (see fig. 5)

1) Drainage cap
2) Front cover
3) Inlet pipe

4) Outlet pipe
5) Lamp

Technical data

For technical characteristics, please refer to the appliance data plate.

Serial number

Vs
Mode/ L @ A R I STO N Boiler protection

~

| — | |

Maximum aflowable .
operating pressure =~ —————— — Capacity
[ Made by Ariston Thermo Group =(\ P p |
By ower frequency
Electrical power absorbed Qx 1 C€ i
Approved marks
Supply voltage Protection grade
NOMINAL WEIGHT 20
kg 12

Warning

This appliance conforms to the provisions of the EMC 89/336/CEE
regulation for electromagnetic compatibility.

Local regulations may provide restrictions for installation in bathrooms.

Installation is at the expense of the purchaser. The construction company

is not liable for damage caused by incorrect installation or failure to comply

with the instructions indicated in this owner’s manual.
Above all:

1)The electrical system must comply with the specifications in the relevant

paragraph.

2) The safety valve supplied with the appliance must not be tampered with

or replaced.
3) The installation must be carried out by qualified staff.

4) This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lak of experience
and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.
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Installation instructions

Water
connection

“Open outlet”
connection

Electrical
connection

Starting and
testing

The appliance must be installed as close as possible to the point where it is
to be used to avoid heat dispersion along the piping.

To facilitate maintenance operations, leave a space of 50 cm for access to the
electrical parts.The wall attachment hooks must support a weight three times
that of the water heater filled with water.The use of not less than 8 mm diameter
hooks is suggested.

The supported screws only use for concrete wall or solid wall, user could

use other kinds of screws according to the structure of the wall.

Connect the water heater’s inlet and outlet with pipes or fittings that are resistant
to the working pressure as well as to the temperature of the hot water that can
usually reach and exceed 80° C. We therefore advise against the use of
materiales that do not resist such high temperatures.

Screw a “T" piece union to the water inlet pipe with the blue collar. On one side
of the “T" piece union, screw a tap for emptying the appliance that can only be
opened with the use of a tool (B fig. 1).On the other side of the “T" piece union
screw the safety valve supplied ( A fig. 1).This should be connected to the cold
water network via a flexible pipe. In the case that the emptying tap should be
opened, also attach a waste pipe to exit ( C fig. 1).

When fixing the safety valve, do not force in excessively and do not tamper with
the same.

The safety valve is set at about the value shown in the technical lable (¥). Slight
dripping is normal during heating; for this very reason, we recommend you
connect this drain, leaving it always open, to a drain pipe installed inclined
continuosly downwards and place without condensation. If the mains pressure
is very close to the valve rating, install a pressure reducing unit as far as possible
from the appliance.

If installing mixer units (tap fittings or shower), clear the piping from all impurities
which might damage the same.

For this type of installation it is needed to utilise suitable watertaps and carry
out the connection as shown in the scheme fig. 1A.With this solution the water-
heater can operate at any network pressure.The safety valve is not to be fitted.

The feeding cable (type H 05 VV-F 3x15 diameter 8,5 mm) is to be inserted

in the proper hole F fig. 3 situated in the back of the apparatus and slide it until
it reaches the housing slot V fig. 4. To disconnect the unit from the network use
a bipolar switch conform to CEI-EN standards (contact opening at least 3 mm,
better if equipped with fuses). The feeding cable is then connected to the security
thermostat (ref. T2 fig. 4).

The appliance must be earthed and the earth cable (which must be yellow-
green and longer than that of the phases) is fixed to the terminal (A fig. 4)
marked by the simbol &). Before starting it working, make sure that the network
tension is in compliance with the rated values of the appliance. Please notice
in fig. 2 the wiring diagram of the appliance.

If the appliance has no power supply cable, it can be connected to the

mains with a rigid tube or a fixed cable.

Before supplying the electrical power, fill the heater with water from the
mains by opening the main tap of the home plant the hot water tap until
there is no more air in the heater.

Check for water leaks, including the flange and tighten slightly if necessary.



Regulation of
the operating
temperature

For models not equipped with a knob, the temperature can be adjusted by
removing the side cap and acting on the shaft of the regulation thermostat
(T1fig. 4), rotating clockwise to increase the temperature or anticlockwise to
decrease it. NOTE: Always disconnect power before accessing electrical parts.

Maintenance instructions

Replacing
parts

Periodical
maintenance

Bipolar
safety
reactivation

Safety valve

All repairs and maintenance work must be carried out by qualified staff.
Before calling your Technical Servicing Centre, check that the fault is not
due to lack of water or power failure.

Disconnect the appliance from the electrical mains.

Remove the cover to work on the electrical parts.

To work on the functional thermostat (ref. T1 fig.4), is necessary to remove
the bulb from the heating element sheath (ref.G fig. 4), disconnect the
thermostat from the cables and remove it from the appliance. To
work on the security thermostat (ref. T2 fig.4), disconnect it from the cables
and unscrew the fixing nuts (ref. D fig. 4) to the heating element flange.To
work on heating element, first empty the appliance by closing the mains tap
and allow the water to flow from the inside through the drainage cap (ref.1
fig. 5, located on the bottom side of the appliance, on the right of inlet pipe)
after having opened the hot water tap. Unscrew the 5 bolts (ref.B fig.4) and
then take out the heating element (ref. F fig.4).When reassembling remember
to replace the gasket, the heating element and the thermostats into their
original positions. After each heating element removing, we recommend to
replace the gasket.

To ensure the best performance from this appliance, descale the heating
element once every two years.

If you prefer not to use special descaling acids for this operation, simply
crumble away the lime deposit without damaging the heating element.
Replace the magnesium anode every two years.

To make this operation, unscrew the drainage cap (ref.1 fig. 5) located on
the bottom side of the appliance, on the right of inlet pipe. After each anode
replacement, we recommend to replace the drainage cap gasket.

If the water overheats, a thermal switch complying with CEI-EN regulations,
interrupts the electrical circuit on both supply phases to the heating
element. In this case call your Technical Servicing Centre to reactivate it.

In the models equipped with a safety valve with a lever, we suggest to lift it
up (each month) to verify the right functioning of valve. If it is necessary to
replace the safety valve, isimportant to check that the water heater appliance
has been switched off long enough to let the water inside to cool down.
Allow the water to flow from the inside through the drainage cap (ref. 1 fig.5),
located on the bottom side of the appliance, on the right of inlet pipe. The
valve can be removed and replaced by use of a wrench. PLEASE, DO NOT
TRY TO REPAIR THE APPLIANCE UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES, BUT
CONTACT ALWAYS PROFESSIONAL STAFF.

>
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Useful
information

If no hot water is supplied from the taps, check that the water and electrical
connections comply to the specifications as indicated and dismount the
thermostat to check the phase continuity between the terminals and the
relevant fastons. If there is no continuity, probably the two-pole safety switch
has been activated (see paragraph on periodic maintenance).

If the appliance is heating water but the red LED does not light up, the LED
may be faulty.

For the water heater’s galvanic protection system to function properly.The
permanent hardness of the water should not be less then 12° fr.During the
normal functioning of the appliance, the connections could become hot.

Use instructions (user)

Starting
the appliance

Adjusting
the
operating
temperature

10

Press the two-pole switch to switch ON the appliance, or just supply the
electrical power to the appliance. For models which are not fitted with a
switch, provide electrical power by turning the control knob in a clockwise
direction.The red LED remains ON during heating.

For models not equipped with a knob, the temperature can be adjusted by
removing the side cap and acting on the shaft of the regulation thermostat
(T1 fig. 4), rotating clockwise to increase the temperature or anticlockwise to
decrease it.

NOTE: Always disconnect power before accessing electrical parts.

The data and specifications indicated are not binding and the Producer
reserves the right to carry out any modifications that may be required
without prior notice or replacement.



BANG MO TA MAY NUO'C NONG

1) N&p xa binh

2) Nap may

3) Ong dan nuéc vao
4) Ong dan nuwoc ra
5) Den

CAC SO LIEU KY THUAT

CHUY

Dé tim hiéu cac déc diém ky thuat, vui long tham khao bang sé liéu ghi
trén san pham (hinh vé)

J

Sé serial

p
Kiéu may @ ARISTON Vat liéu bao vé binh
i |

Apsudttbida | - Dung tich binh

cho phép
Made by Ariston Thermo Group
Cong suét \PXl €

7

Tan sb

D&u chirng nhan

Dién ap sr dung Cép bao vé
KHOI LUQONG CUA BINH THEO DANH DINH: 20
kg 12

San pham nay tuan tha nghiém ngét cac quy dinh cda Cong déng chung
chau Au EEC/89/336 EMC ve twong tac dién tw

Céac quy dinh cla dia phuong co thé dé ra viéc han ché 13p dat thiét b
trong phong tam. Chi phi 1&p dat do nguo'l mua chiju. Nha san xuét khong
chiu trach nhiém vé nhirng thiét hai gay ra do I&p dat sai ho&c khéng tuan

tha theo nhitng huwéng dan ghi trong sach hwéng dan s dung nay.
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HUONG

Nhirng diém quan trong can lwu y:

1- Hé thdng dién phai twong thich véi cac chi tiét ky thuat dwoc ghi trén
sa&n pham

2- Khéng dwoc diéu chinh hodc thay thé van an toan theo may bang
mét loai van khac

3- Viéc l4p dat phai do nhan vién co tay nghé thwc hién

4- Nguoi st dung (trong d6 co tré em) véi khuyét tat vé thé chét,
phuong hwéng va tdm than ciing nhw nguoi it kinh nghiém nén st
dung san pham sau khi dwoc hwéng dan s dung hay giam sat béi
nguwdi co trach nhiém. Nén giam sat tré em dé tranh viéc cac em choi
v6i san pham.

DAN LAP PAT

Nén |ap dét thiét bi cang gan noi st dung cang tét dé tranh hién twong
phén tannhiét doc dwong éng.

Nén gitk khodng cach 50cm xung quanh may danh cho viéc tiép can cac
bd phan dién dé dé& dang cho cong tac bao tri.

Gi4 treo may va dinh vit phai chiu dwoc 3 1an khéi lwong binh khi day
nwée. Nén s dung loai vit nd cd dwdng kinh khéng nhé hon 8mm.
Dinh vit va vit n& duwoc cap thém chi dung cho twéng gach dac. Ngudi
st dung c6 thé dung céc loai dinh vit va vit né khac phu hop véi cau
trdc twong.

Két n6i 6ng nwéc

Néi cac dwong dng nwéc vao va dan nwéc ra béng cac loai 6ng hodic
phu tung c6 kha nang chiu dwoc ap lwc cling nhw nhiét d6 cao dén 80° C
hodc hon, vi vay nén st dung vat liéu chju nhiét d6 cao

Siét dau ndi chiv T vao duong ong dan nwéc vao (co vong dém mau
xanh), bén canh clia dau ndi T siét vao mot voi xa, voi nay chi m¢ duoc
khi c6 dung cu thich hCYp (B hinh 1). DAu con lai ctia dau ndi T siét véi

van an toan duoc cap kém theo san pham (A hinh 1), dau con lai cua
van ndi véi ong mém nuwéce lanh vao. Trong trwdng hop mé voi xa can

phéi gan kém éng xa dé xa nuwdc ra ngoai (C hinh 1).

Khi van van an toan khéng nén dung lwc qua manh.

Van an toan co gia tri xa ap dwoc md ta trong nhan ky thuét. Trong

qua trinh dun co thé cé hién twong nhé giot & 16 xa vi vay can 1dp mot
6ng nho, déc, tai 16 xa, lubn mé @& dan nwérc, tranh bi dong nuwéec.

Néu ap suét nwéc cung cip gan véi gia tri cho phép cla van an toan, hay
IAp thém mot van giam ap phia dau nwéc vao, cang xa thiét bi cang tét.
Khi l4p voi pha nwéc (voi nwéc hodc voi sen) can riva sach 6ng dé loai
bd cac tap chét trong 6ng cé thé gay hw hai.

Két néi dwong 6ng “dan nwéc mé”
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V6i k|eu I&p nay can phai s& dung loai voi nwéc phu hep va thyc hién vié
ket ndi theo hwcyng dan trén so d6 hinh 1A. Vi phuwong phap naybinh cé
thé lam viéc & bat ky ap suét nao va khong cén 1&p dat van an toan.
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Két ndi nguodn dién

Day cé~p tai dién loai H 05VV-F 3x1;5 dwong kinh 8,€3mm duwoc lubn vao
dang 16 F (hinh 3) phia sau binh, day nhe day cho dén khi cham dwoc khe
camV (hinh 4) gan bo diéu chinh nhiét. S& dung mét cong tac lwéng cuwc
theo tiéu chu&n CEI-EN (v&i khodng cach tiép diém téi thiéu 3mm, tét hon
néu co cu chi) d& ngét dong dién. Nbi cac dau day vao kep (A hinh 4)
Binh phai dwoc néi dat bang cap nbi dét (c6 mau xanh-vang va dai hon
céc s ¢i khac) duoc 1&p ¢ dinh vao thiét bi dwoc danh dau @ (T hinh 4).
Trwéce khi khéi ddng may phai ddm bao dién thé ctia hé thdng twong thich
v&i cac gia tri da ghi trén nhan k¥ thuat. Tham khéo so dé dau day trén
hinh 2

Néu thiét bi khdng kém cap dién, c6 thé ndi thiét bi véi ngudn chinh
bang day mém hoic cap c6 dinh.

Khéi dong may va kiem tra
Trwdc khi cdm dién, mé voi nwdc dé nwdc vao day binh cho dén khi
khéng con khong khi trong binh. . ] o
Kiém tra nhitng chd ro ri nwéc bao gdm bé 1ap, cac mdi ndi, siét cho chat
lai néu can thiét.
Gat cong téc dé cép dién cho binh. D6i véi nhivng kidu binh khong co
c6ng tc, bat ngudn béng cach xoay nam diéu khién theo chiéu kim déng hé.
bieu chinh nhiét do
Véi san phém'kh(?ng ¢6 nat xoay, phwong phap diéu chinh nhiét dé nhu sau:
Buwéc 1: mé tam Op swon.
Buarc 2: diéu chinh ro-le diéu chinh nhiét do.
+Tang nhiét do: xoay nim van cuing chiéu kim dong ho.
+ Gidm nhiét dd: xoay nim van ngwec chiéu kim dong ho.
Chu y: luén ngét ngudn dién trwdc khi thue hién thao tac véi thiét bi dién

HUONG DAN BAO TRI

Cac thao tac bao tri va stra chira phai do d6i ngii nhan vién cé tay nghé
thye hién. Trwdce khi goi cho Trung tdm dich vu bao hanh, vui long kiém tra
dé& dam bao 16i khong phai do thiéu nwéc hay clp dién

Thay thé phu tung

Rut phich cdm dién ctia may ra khdi 6 cdm dién. Thao nap day dé xt ly
cac linh kién dién

Khi thao bd diéu nhiét (T1 hinh 4), dau tién thao né ra khai gia (G hinh 4)
thao cac day néi véi binh. (S hinh 4)

Khi thao tac véi bo diéu nhiét an toan (security thermostat) (T2 hinh 4),

rat phich cdm dién clia may ra khdi & cidm dién va thao cac dai 6¢ (D hinh 4)

13
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Khi thao tac véi bd phan nhiét, trwéc tién xa hét nwéc trong binh bang
cach khoa van cap nwéc va mé van xa dé xa nwéce. (1 hinh 5, van xa

& phia dwéi cta thiét bi, & bén phai dwdng ng nwdc vao). Thao 5 dinh éc
(B hinh 4) va lay bod phan nhiét ra (F hinh 4). Khi I&p lai, xin 14p miéng
dém n&p may, bd phan nhiét va bd diéu nhiét vé chd cii. Khi thao cac bod
phan trén, ching t6i d& nghi nén thay miéng dém nap méi

Bao tri dinh ky

Dé dam bao may hoat dong vai hiéu suét cao nhat, hay lam sach c&n

bam trén thanh dot it nhat hai nam mét lan.

Néu khong dung axit khr cin, co thé g6 nhe Ién 16p can dé lam vo Iop
can ma khoéng lam hw hai thanh dot.

Thay dién cwc anét magié hai ndm mat 1an. D& thwe hién, thao nap may ra
va thao cuc andt ra khdi ndp may. Sau khi thay dién cwc andt, ching t6i dé&
nghi nén thay miéng dém clia voi xa.

Kich hoat lai bé an toan lwd'ng cuwc

Néu nwédc qua néng, cong tic nhiét phu hop véi quy chuén CEl-sé ngat
dién trén ca 2 pha cung cép cho bd phan dun néng. Trong trwdng hop nay
vui 1dng goi Trung tam dich vu bao hanh dé kich hoat lai .

Van an toan

V&i nhirng kiéu may c6 trang bi van an toan cé can gat, chiing téi d& nghi
gat can nay hang thang dé kiém tra hoat dong clia van. Trong trudng hop
céan thay thé van an toan, dam bao thiét bj da dwoc tat di du thoi gian dé
lam ngudi nwéc bén trong binh. M& van xa (1 hinh 5) ndm & day binh, bén
bén phai dwong éng nwéc vao dé xa nwéc. St dung co-1é dé thao van.

KHONG BUQC TU Y SU’A CHU'A MAY. CHUNG TOI BE NGH| BAN NEN
NHO NHAN VIEN KY THUAT CHUYEN NGHIEP BE SUA CHIA.

Théng tin hiru ich
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Néu trong voi khdng c6 nwdc néng, vui 1dng kiém tra xem cac két ndi day
dién va nwéc co theo dung cac chi tiét ky thuat dwoc chi dan khéng . Kiém
khong. Kiém tra bd diéu nhiét va s lién tuc pha gitra cac thiét bj dau

cudi. Néu khong co sw lién tuc, rat co thé cong tac an toan hai cuc da
dwoc kich hoat (vui long xem phan bao tri dinh ky)

Néu may dang dun nwéc ma dén LED van khong sang, rat co thé bong dén



LED da bj hong.

Dé& hé théng bao vé dién ctia may hoat dong tbt, d6 clring thuwéng xuyén
cla nwéc khong duoc thap hon 12°fr. Trong subt qua trinh hoat théng
thwéng clia may, cac két néi sé nong lén.

HUWONG DAN DANH CHO NGUO'l SU DUNG
Khéi dong may

Cung cAp ngudn dién cho thiét bj hodc nhan cong tdc ON dé may hoat
déng. V6i nhivng kiéu may khdng dworc trang bi cong tac, cung cap
dién bang cach xoay num diéu khién theo chiéu kim déng hé. Bén LED
sé& hién thi trong suét qua trinh dun nuéec.

Piéu chinh nhiét do

V&i nhitng kiéu may c6 num didu chlnh nhiét do, nhiét d nwdc co thé
duwoc dleu chinh bang cach xoay cin ndm bén ngoa| ndi v&i bo didu nhiét
. Xoay can theo danh dau trén bang diéu khién dé tang/giam nhiét do.

Véi san phdm khong cé nat xoay, phuong phap diéu chinh nhiét d6 nhu sau:
Buwdc 1: mé tAm bp swon.

Buwdc 2: diéu chinh ro-le diéu chinh nhiét d.

+ Tang nhiét do: xoay nim van cung chiéu kim déng hé.

+ Gidm nhiét do: xoay nim v&n ngwoc chiéu kim ddng hé.

Chu y: ludn ngét ngudn dién trwde khi thue hién thao tac véi thiét bi dien

Cac dir liéu va chi tiét ky thuat dworc trinh bay khéng hoan toan
¢6 dinh. Nha san xuat cé quyén sira doi bat ky chi tiét nao ma
khong can théng bao trwéc

o
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Sopralavello
Over sink
L&p dudi bon nudc
Atas bak
©
®
©®

A) Valvola di sicurezza A) Van an toan

A) Safety valve A) Katup Pengaman
B) Rubinetto di svuotamento B) Van xa

B) Emptying tap B) Stop Kran

C) Tubo di svuotamento C) Ong xa

C) Emptying pipe C) Pipa Flexibel

D) Tubo di drenaggio connesso al tubo di scarico
D) Drainage pipe connect to drain hole
D) Butng 6ng clia hg théng thoat nuéc
da noi vao 6ng tiéu nudc.
D Pipa pengurasan tersambung
ke pipa pembuangan

Tubo uscita - Hot water outlet
Ong dén nudc nong ra - Saluran keluar air panas

Tubo entrata - Cold water inlet
Ong dén nudc lanh vao - Saluran masuk air dingin

T Rubinetto acqua calda - Hot water tap
Voi nudc ndng - Kran air panas

Rubinetto acqua fredda - Cold water tap
Voi nudc lanh - Kran air dingin

© 0 0=

A Termostato C
di sicurezza
Cutout C

A Cbng ngét c

A Sakelar bipolar

B Termostato D
Thermostat

B Bo diéu nhiét D
B Thermostat

Lampada spia
Signal lamp
Peén tin hiéu
Lampu indikator

Resistenza
Heating element
Bd phan dun
nwéc néng
Elemen pemanas
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Schema installazione - Installation scheme - S¢ dé Iap dat- Skema pemasangan
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